

2015-3066

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

JOHN C. PARKINSON,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Respondent.

Petition For Review Of A Decision From The Merit Systems Protection Board
Case No. SF-0752-13-0032-I-2

**SUPPLEMENTAL *EN BANC* BRIEF
OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.

Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD

Assistant Director

TARA K. HOGAN

Senior Trial Counsel

Commercial Litigation Branch

Civil Division

Department of Justice

P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station

Washington, DC 20044

Tel: (202) 616-2228

Email: Tara.Hogan@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

October 26, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS	1
I. The Civil Service Reform Act Creates The Merit Systems Protection Board And Provides For The Adjudication Of Whistleblower Claims	2
II. Subsequent Legislation, Including The Whistleblower Protection Act of 1989, Enhances OSC’s Authority, But Does Not Alter The Exclusive Means For Enforcement Of FBI Employees’ Whistleblower Rights	5
III. Mr. Parkinson’s Removal From Federal Service.....	6
IV. A Divided Panel Of This Court Reverses The Board’s Decision, Including The Board’s Determination Concerning Its Authority To Entertain Mr. Parkinson’s Affirmative Defense Of Whistleblower Reprisal.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Congress Enacted A Separate And Exclusive Procedure For The Adjudication And Enforcement Of Whistleblower Reprisal Claims By FBI Employees	12
A. Allegations Of Violations Of 5 U.S.C. § 2303 Are To Be Adjudicated And Enforced Exclusively By The Department Of Justice.....	13
B. The Same Concerns Would Be Implicated If Allegations Of Violations Of 5 U.S.C. § 2303 Were To Be Adjudicated By The Board As an Affirmative Defense Under 5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(2)(C)	17

C. Mr. Parkinson’s Preference-Eligible Status Does Not Alter
The Comprehensive Scheme Congress Has Established..... 24

II. The Department of Justice And The Board’s Interpretations Of
The Statutes They Are Charged With Administering Are Consistent
With Preclusion Of Board Review Of FBI Whistleblower Reprisal
Claims..... 29

III. Mr. Parkinson’s Remaining Arguments Do Not Require A Different
Result Than That Correctly Reached By The Board 31

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 24 M.S.P.R. 488 (1984)	22
<i>Archuleta v. Hopper</i> , 786 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Brown v. General Service Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	23
<i>Butler v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 10 M.S.P.R. 45 (1982)	26, 27
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	29, 30
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	22
<i>Cornelius v. Nutt</i> , 472 U.S. 648 (1985)	30
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 135 S. Ct. 913 (2015)	12
<i>Dotson v. Griesa</i> , 398 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012)	13
<i>Garcia v. Dep't of Homeland Security</i> , 437 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 551 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	28

<i>Handy v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 754 F.2d 335 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	21
<i>Herman v. Department of Justice</i> , 193 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Hudgens v. McDonald</i> , 823 F.3d 630 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	31
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	31
<i>Lal v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 821 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Lorillard, Div. of Loew's Theatres, Inc. v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	33
<i>Mack v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 48 M.S.P.R. 617 (1991)	26
<i>Meeker v. Merit Systems Protection Board</i> , 319 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Miller v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 86 M.S.P.R. 293 (2000)	33
<i>McCollum v. NCUA</i> , 417 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	22
<i>McGrath v. Mukasey</i> , Civ. No. 07-011058 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2008)	29
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	23
<i>Parkinson v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 815 F.3d 757 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 10, 25

<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, L.L.C. v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012)	23
<i>Roberts v. Department of Justice</i> , 366 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2005)	28
<i>Runkle v. Gonzales</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2005)	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	19
<i>Springer v. Adkins</i> , 525 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012).....	9
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	2, 13, 28
<i>Van Lancker v. Department of Justice</i> , 119 M.S.P.R. 514 (2013)	6, 27, 30

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 1201	3
5 U.S.C. § 1206	3, 4, 32
5 U.S.C. § 1213(d)(5)(D).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 1214.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 1221	passim
5 U.S.C. § 1221(a)	5, 13
5 U.S.C. § 1221(b)	19, 20, 21

5 U.S.C. § 2302.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2302(a)	4, 13, 20
5 U.S.C. § 2302(b).....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2303.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 2303(a)	4, 11, 14, 18, 19
5 U.S.C. § 2303(b).....	4, 11
5 U.S.C. § 2303(c)	4, 14, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 7501.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7511.....	2, 8, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7513(d).....	1
5 U.S.C. § 7701.....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 7701 (1966).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 7703.....	10
38 U.S.C. § 4301.....	6
38 U.S.C. § 4324	7
49 U.S.C. § 40122.....	28
Public Laws	
Pub. L. No. 95-454.....	2, 3
Pub. L. No. 101-12.....	5, 32
Pub. L. No. 112-199.....	6

Pub. L. 106-181..... 33

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 27 5, 17
28 C.F.R. § 27.1 5, 30
28 C.F.R. § 27.2 5
28 C.F.R. § 27.3 21
28 C.F.R. § 27.4 21
28 C.F.R. §§ 27.1-27.6..... 5, 30

Federal Register Notices

Delegation of Responsibilities Concerning FBI Employees Under the Civil Service Reform Act of 1978,
62 Fed. Reg. 23,123 (Apr. 14, 1997) 5, 30
Whistleblower Protection For Federal Bureau of Investigation Employees,
64 Fed. Reg. 58,782 (Dep't of Justice Nov. 1, 1999) 5, 16, 17, 29

Legislative History

124 Cong. Rec. 27,591 (daily ed. Aug. 24, 1978) 14
124 Cong. Rec. 33,763 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1978) 15
124 Cong. Rec. 28,698-700 (daily ed. Sept. 11, 1978)..... 15
124 Cong. Rec. 25,724 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1978) 16
124 Cong. Rec. 28,770 (1978) 16
24 Cong. Rec. 28,699 (Sept. 11, 1978)..... 26
